# OP \$440.00 3083866

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM476349

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT		05/09/2018	National Banking Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STANLEY FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	2115 E. 7TH STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 101	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28204	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3083866	BARBADOS	
Registration Number:	2990467	BEAU NOUVEAU	
Registration Number:	3088724	CHANTICLEER	
Registration Number:	3143251	GALWAY BAY	
Registration Number:	3477585	GENAMERICA	
Registration Number:	3169739	LOUIS LOUIS	
Registration Number:	3123060	MIDNIGHT SUN	
Registration Number:	3020704	MOONDANCE	
Registration Number:	3230968	SERAFINA	
Registration Number:	3238398	SHELTER ISLAND	
Registration Number:	2906389	STANLEY FURNITURE	
Registration Number:	3389610	SUNSET KEY	
Registration Number:	3327461	TOLUCA LAKE	
Registration Number:	3102404	WAINWRIGHT	
Registration Number:	2500012	YOUNG AMERICA	
Registration Number:	2921738	YOUNG AMERICA BABY	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006375 FRAME: 0521

900452970

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2852047	YOUNG AMERICA SHOPS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7037125050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-712-5352

**Email:** jmiller@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Joyce Miller

Address Line 1: 1750 Tysons Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Tysons, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joyce Miller	
SIGNATURE:	/Joyce Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release\_BNY\_Stanley\_Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release\_BNY\_Stanley\_Trademarks#page2.tif source=Release\_BNY\_Stanley\_Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006375 FRAME: 0522

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS, dated as of May 9, 2018, is made by THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent, (the "Collateral Agent"), under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2010 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), entered into by STANLEY FURNITURE COMPANY, INC. (the "Grantor") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2010, made by the Grantor and the subsidiaries of the Grantor signatory thereto in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) set forth on Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on May 14, 2010 at Reel 004208, Frame 0489; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and to provide this document suitable for recording in the USPTO evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and (c) discharge and reassign to the Grantor any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the USPTO and any other applicable government officer or relevant governmental authority record this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006375 FRAME: 0523

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Geraldine Creswell

Title: Vice President

### SCHEDULE A

# $\underline{Trademarks}$

Title	Country	Application No. or Reg. No.
BARBARDOS	US	3,083,866
BEAU NOUVEAU	US	2,990,467
CHANTICLEER	US	3,088,724
GALWAY BAY	US	3,143,251
GENAMERICA	US	3,477,585
LOUIS LOUIS	US	3,169,739
MIDNIGHT SUN	US	3,123,060
MOONDANCE	US	3,020,704
SERAFINA	US	3,230,968
SHELTER ISLAND	US	3,238,398
STANLEY	South Korea	0587230
STANLEY FURNITURE	Canada	705,298
STANLEY FURNITURE	China	3664582
STANLEY FURNITURE	EU	005687521
STANLEY FURNITURE	India	1401189
STANLEY FURNITURE	Latvia	M 55 490
STANLEY FURNITURE	Mexico	972801
STANLEY FURNITURE	South Korea	40-0643247
STANLEY FURNITURE	Turkey	2007-G-216648
STANLEY FURNITURE	US .	2,906,389
STANLEY FURNITURE COMPANY	Argentina	1872571
STANLEY FURNITURE COMPANY	UK	2196483
STANLEY FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.	Brazil	821923420
SUNSET KEY	US	3,389,610
TOLUCA LAKE	US	3,327,461
WAINWRIGHT	US	3,102,404
YOUNG AMERICA	China	6018348
YOUNG AMERICA	EU	005687538
YOUNG AMERICA	Indonesia	D00.2009.032815
YOUNG AMERICA	Indonesia	J00.2009.032817
YOUNG AMERICA	South Korea	40-2009-5815
YOUNG AMERICA	US	2,500,012
YOUNG AMERICA	Mexico	1080721
YOUNG AMERICA BABY	US	2,921,738
YOUNG AMERICA SHOPS	US	2,852,047

TRADEMARK REEL: 006375 FRAME: 0525

**RECORDED: 06/01/2018**